TOTAL TELEVISION
MEASUREMENT

Monday 21st Jul 2025

Total TV Overnight Top 30
Programs

Ranked on reach

Reach totals and program rankings

Total People
People 25-54
People 16-39
Grocery Shoppers (18+)




Total People

‘When Watched’ Cumulative Reach

Total People: Cumulative Reach for Monday 21st Jul 2025

QO

National Total TV Reach

12,071,000

o
A

Broadcast TV Reach

10,297,000

g

BVOD Reach

3,183,000




Total People

Total TV Overnight Top 30 Programs
Monday 21st Jul 2025
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Description

SEVEN NEWS

9NEWS

A CURRENT AFFAIR

TIPPING POINT AUSTRALIA
PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON

THE 1% CLUB (R)

THE CHASE AUSTRALIA

HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?
HOME AND AWAY

ABC NEWS-EV

7.30-EV

MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA MON
FOUR CORNERS-EV

AUSTRALIAN STORY-EV

SUNRISE

INSPIRED UNEMPLOYED (IMPRACTICAL) JOKERS
9-1-1

MEDIA WATCH-EV

9NEWS AFTERNOON

TODAY

HARD QUIZ S6 RPT

DEAL OR NO DEAL

10 NEWS

SEVEN NEWS AT 4

NEWS BREAKFAST-AM

THE MORNING SHOW

LUCY WORSLEY INVESTIGATES RPT
9-1-1 EP.2

TIPPING POINT UK

ANTIQUES ROADSHOW-PM

Network

Seven
Nine
Nine
Nine
Nine

Seven

Seven

10

Seven
ABC
ABC

10
ABC
ABC
Seven
10

Seven
ABC
Nine
Nine
ABC

10
10

Seven
ABC

Seven
ABC

Seven
Nine
ABC

Total TV National
Reach ©
2,346,000
2,244,000
1,644,000
1,640,000
1,632,000
1,563,000
1,445,000
1,373,000
1,366,000
1,270,000
1,268,000
1,214,000
1,037,000
930,000
918,000
884,000
850,000
814,000
794,000
789,000
739,000
699,000
667,000
647,000
641,000
607,000
603,000
583,000
561,000
555,000

Total TV National
Average Audience
1,546,000
1,441,000
1,089,000
868,000
633,000
870,000
718,000
787,000
936,000
962,000
793,000
710,000
721,000
643,000
392,000
276,000
421,000
639,000
418,000
321,000
437,000
345,000
340,000
322,000
240,000
268,000
284,000
329,000
321,000
247,000

BVOD National
Average Audience

115,000
146,000
107,000
84,000
78,000
63,000
57,000
38,000
136,000
44,000
45,000
69,000
41,000
32,000
44,000
13,000
37,000
25,000
35,000
44,000
16,000
24,000
19,000
25,000
17,000
29,000
8,000
25,000
22,000
8,000




People 25-54

‘When Watched’ Cumulative Reach

People 25-54: Cumulative Reach for Monday 21st Jul 2025

QO

National Total TV Reach

4,597,000

o
A

Broadcast TV Reach

3,499,000

g

BVOD Reach

1,654,000




People 25-54

Total TV Overnight Top 30 Programs
Monday 21st Jul 2025
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Description

INEWS

SEVEN NEWS

PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON

A CURRENT AFFAIR

HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?
THE 1% CLUB (R)
MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA MON
HOME AND AWAY

TIPPING POINT AUSTRALIA
INSPIRED UNEMPLOYED (IMPRACTICAL) JOKERS
THE CHASE AUSTRALIA
SUNRISE

7.30-EV

TODAY

ABC NEWS-EV

9-1-1

DEAL OR NO DEAL

NEWS BREAKFAST-AM

100% FOOTY

10 NEWS+

FOUR CORNERS-EV

FOOTY CLASSIFIED -MON
SUNRISE -EARLY

9NEWS AFTERNOON

10 NEWS

THE MORNING SHOW

9-1-1 EP.2

AUSTRALIAN STORY-EV

THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT
MEDIA WATCH-EV

Network

Nine
Seven
Nine
Nine
10
Seven
10
Seven
Nine
10
Seven
Seven
ABC
Nine
ABC
Seven
10
ABC
Nine
10
ABC
Nine
Seven
Nine
10
Seven
Seven
ABC
10
ABC

Total TV National
Reach ©
735,000
642,000
616,000
526,000
525,000
484,000
455,000
443,000
434,000
373,000
339,000
327,000
287,000
276,000
264,000
259,000
252,000
196,000
195,000
190,000
190,000
179,000
179,000
176,000
172,000
170,000
170,000
168,000
165,000
162,000

Total TV National
Average Audience
447,000
394,000
281,000
334,000
323,000
274,000
261,000
320,000
218,000
149,000
169,000
142,000
170,000
120,000
187,000
132,000
119,000
79,000
63,000
64,000
140,000
62,000
89,000
89,000
84,000
87,000
95,000
114,000
29,000
134,000

BVOD National
Average Audience

75,000
58,000
45,000
56,000
22,000
33,000
37,000
74,000
40,000
8,000
28,000
24,000
18,000
25,000
16,000
20,000
13,000
8,000
13,000
8,000
16,000
9,000
14,000
17,000
10,000
16,000
13,000
11,000
1,000
10,000




People 16-39

‘When Watched’ Cumulative Reach

People 16-39: Cumulative Reach for Monday 21st Jul 2025

QO

National Total TV Reach

2,388,000

o
A

Broadcast TV Reach

1,668,000

g

BVOD Reach

911,000




People 16-39

Total TV Overnight Top 30 Programs
Monday 21st Jul 2025
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Description

INEWS

PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON
SEVEN NEWS

A CURRENT AFFAIR

HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?
HOME AND AWAY
MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA MON
THE 1% CLUB (R)

TIPPING POINT AUSTRALIA
INSPIRED UNEMPLOYED (IMPRACTICAL) JOKERS
THE CHASE AUSTRALIA

DEAL OR NO DEAL

ABC NEWS-EV

SUNRISE

7.30-EV

9-1-1

TODAY

NEWS BREAKFAST-AM

FOOTY CLASSIFIED -MON

100% FOOTY

10 NEWS+

ABC NEWS MORNINGS-AM
9NEWS AFTERNOON
AUSTRALIAN STORY-EV

FOUR CORNERS-EV

10 NEWS

THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT
9-1-1 EP.2

10'S LATE NEWS

HARD QUIZ S6 RPT

Network

Nine
Nine
Seven
Nine
10
Seven
10
Seven
Nine
10
Seven
10
ABC
Seven
ABC
Seven
Nine
ABC
Nine
Nine
10
ABC
Nine
ABC
ABC
10
10
Seven
10
ABC

Total TV National
Reach ©
321,000
280,000
263,000
246,000
217,000
205,000
182,000
178,000
175,000
160,000
135,000
111,000
107,000
101,000
100,000
89,000
87,000
86,000
78,000
77,000
72,000
71,000
70,000
63,000
63,000
62,000
60,000
60,000
59,000
55,000

Total TV National
Average Audience
191,000
133,000
155,000
139,000
126,000
146,000
104,000
92,000
84,000
64,000
66,000
49,000
76,000
46,000
65,000
47,000
39,000
39,000
25,000
21,000
21,000
14,000
29,000
43,000
50,000
29,000
8,000
33,000
33,000
33,000

BVOD National
Average Audience

37,000
25,000
30,000
29,000
11,000
42,000
20,000
18,000
21,000
4,000
14,000
6,000
7,000
11,000
8,000
10,000
12,000
4,000
4,000
7,000
4,000
2,000
9,000
5,000
7,000
4,000
1,000
7,000
2,000
2,000




‘When Watched’ Cumulative Reach

Grocery Shoppers (18+)

Grocery Shoppers (18+): Cumulative Reach for Monday 21st Jul 2025

QO

National Total TV Reach

8,852,000

o
A

Broadcast TV Reach

7,517,000

g

BVOD Reach

2,537,000




Grocery Shoppers (18+) K idoigvivd () |

Rank Description Network Total TV National Total TV Nati_onal BVOD Natiqnal
Reach © Average Audience Average Audience

0 SEVEN NEWS Seven 1,875,000 1,248,000 92,000
e 9NEWS Nine 1,768,000 1,146,000 118,000
e TIPPING POINT AUSTRALIA Nine 1,304,000 711,000 68,000
e A CURRENT AFFAIR Nine 1,290,000 867,000 86,000
e PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON Nine 1,266,000 485,000 63,000
e THE 1% CLUB (R) Seven 1,215,000 681,000 50,000
@ THE CHASE AUSTRALIA Seven 1,151,000 588,000 46,000
@ HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION? 10 1,100,000 631,000 31,000
9 7.30-EV ABC 1,073,000 669,000 40,000
@ HOME AND AWAY Seven 1,062,000 742,000 109,000
0 ABC NEWS-EV ABC 1,060,000 810,000 38,000
@ MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA MON 10 964,000 571,000 56,000
@ FOUR CORNERS-EV ABC 873,000 609,000 36,000
@ AUSTRALIAN STORY-EV ABC 784,000 545,000 28,000
@ SUNRISE Seven 749,000 320,000 36,000
@ INSPIRED UNEMPLOYED (IMPRACTICAL) JOKERS 10 710,000 220,000 11,000
@ 9-1-1 Seven 695,000 344,000 30,000
@ MEDIA WATCH-EV ABC 688,000 545,000 22,000
@ 9NEWS AFTERNOON Nine 653,000 346,000 29,000
@ HARD QUIZ S6 RPT ABC 626,000 375,000 14,000
@ TODAY Nine 625,000 263,000 36,000
@ DEAL OR NO DEAL 10 544,000 264,000 19,000
@ NEWS BREAKFAST-AM ABC 537,000 206,000 16,000
@ 10 NEWS 10 531,000 271,000 16,000
@ SEVEN NEWS AT 4 Seven 528,000 267,000 20,000
@ LUCY WORSLEY INVESTIGATES RPT ABC 521,000 244,000 7,000

@ THE MORNING SHOW Seven 495,000 222,000 24,000
@ 9-1-1 EP.2 Seven 480,000 271,000 20,000
@ ANTIQUES ROADSHOW-PM ABC 473,000 214,000 7,000

@ TIPPING POINT UK Nine 465,000 269,000 18,000




Notes

Source:

VOZ 5.0 National Total TV

Total TV includes National Broadcast TV (including ‘spill’*) and National BVOD.
Cumulative reach totals:

Reporting ‘When Watched** cumulative reach 1 minute (broadcast TV) and 15 secs (BVOD) for all networks (FTA +
STV), 2am to 2am for the report date.

Broadcast TV reach includes viewers who may have also watched BVOD. BVOD reach includes viewers who may
have also watched broadcast TV.

Program results:

¢ Reporting the Top 30 ‘What Watched™* Overnight program results by Primary Description ranked on National
Total TV Reach, for programs 10 minutes in length or longer, based on preliminary program log information
for Free-to-Air (FTA) channels.

¢ Viewing to BVOD on demand content is aggregated to the related broadcast TV event that aired first (‘First
Run’), for all viewing on the day of the ‘First Run’ broadcast for Overnight results. Where BVOD on demand
content made available on a research day prior to the research day of the related ‘First Run’ broadcast TV
event, the viewing to the BVOD on demand content on those days is not aggregated to the broadcast TV
‘First Run’ Consolidation result.

o Where the same program is broadcast across more than one channel on the same network (e.g., simulcast
across Primary and Multi channels), the audience estimates are summed.



*FTA Broadcast TV ‘spill’ relates to viewing to broadcast channels transmitted from a market that is outside of the market
being analysed. There are some metropolitan and regional markets that overlap. The viewing by people in an overlap area
will contribute to the market that the broadcast originates from. The viewing in a non-overlap area to a broadcast from an
adjacent market (‘spill viewing’) is excluded from that market. The National Total TV results in the VOZ reports includes
‘spill’ viewing that was otherwise excluded from local markets.

** ‘What Watched’ relates to measurement and reporting of viewing to broadcast TV content, whether live or in playback,
attributed to the time of original broadcast. ‘When Watched’ refers to measurement and reporting of viewing to broadcaster
content at the time it was viewed. Broadcast TV playback and VOD can be accumulated from content broadcast multiple
weeks prior to the reference week.

Data © OzTAM and Regional TAM 2025. Not to be reproduced, published or communicated (electronically or
in hard copy) in whole or in part, without prior written consent of OzTAM and Regional TAM.

For more information on this report you can read the VOZ Guidelines and Frequently Asked

Questions on our website virtualoz.com.au



https://virtualoz.com.au/
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