

Monday 21st Jul 2025

Total TV Overnight Top 30 Programs

Ranked on reach

Reach totals and program rankings

Total People

People 25-54

People 16-39

Grocery Shoppers (18+)



Total People: Cumulative Reach for Monday 21st Jul 2025



National Total TV Reach

12,071,000

Broadcast TV Reach

10,297,000



BVOD Reach

3,183,000



Rank	Description	Network	Total TV National Reach ூ	Total TV National Average Audience	BVOD National Average Audience
1	SEVEN NEWS	Seven	2,346,000	1,546,000	115,000
2	9NEWS	Nine	2,244,000	1,441,000	146,000
3	A CURRENT AFFAIR	Nine	1,644,000	1,089,000	107,000
4	TIPPING POINT AUSTRALIA	Nine	1,640,000	868,000	84,000
5	PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON	Nine	1,632,000	633,000	78,000
6	THE 1% CLUB (R)	Seven	1,563,000	870,000	63,000
7	THE CHASE AUSTRALIA	Seven	1,445,000	718,000	57,000
8	HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?	10	1,373,000	787,000	38,000
9	HOME AND AWAY	Seven	1,366,000	936,000	136,000
10	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	1,270,000	962,000	44,000
1	7.30-EV	ABC	1,268,000	793,000	45,000
12	MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA MON	10	1,214,000	710,000	69,000
13	FOUR CORNERS-EV	ABC	1,037,000	721,000	41,000
14	AUSTRALIAN STORY-EV	ABC	930,000	643,000	32,000
15	SUNRISE	Seven	918,000	392,000	44,000
16	INSPIRED UNEMPLOYED (IMPRACTICAL) JOKERS	10	884,000	276,000	13,000
17	9-1-1	Seven	850,000	421,000	37,000
18	MEDIA WATCH-EV	ABC	814,000	639,000	25,000
19	9NEWS AFTERNOON	Nine	794,000	418,000	35,000
20	TODAY	Nine	789,000	321,000	44,000
21	HARD QUIZ S6 RPT	ABC	739,000	437,000	16,000
22	DEAL OR NO DEAL	10	699,000	345,000	24,000
23	10 NEWS	10	667,000	340,000	19,000
24	SEVEN NEWS AT 4	Seven	647,000	322,000	25,000
25	NEWS BREAKFAST-AM	ABC	641,000	240,000	17,000
26	THE MORNING SHOW	Seven	607,000	268,000	29,000
27	LUCY WORSLEY INVESTIGATES RPT	ABC	603,000	284,000	8,000
28	9-1-1 EP.2	Seven	583,000	329,000	25,000
29	TIPPING POINT UK	Nine	561,000	321,000	22,000
30	ANTIQUES ROADSHOW-PM	ABC	555,000	247,000	8,000



People 25-54: Cumulative Reach for Monday 21st Jul 2025

~

National Total TV Reach

4,597,000

☆ ▲

Broadcast TV Reach

3,499,000

<u>£</u>

BVOD Reach

1,654,000



Rank	Description	Network	Total TV National Reach ூ	Total TV National Average Audience	BVOD National Average Audience
1	9NEWS	Nine	735,000	447,000	75,000
2	SEVEN NEWS	Seven	642,000	394,000	58,000
3	PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON	Nine	616,000	281,000	45,000
4	A CURRENT AFFAIR	Nine	526,000	334,000	56,000
5	HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?	10	525,000	323,000	22,000
6	THE 1% CLUB (R)	Seven	484,000	274,000	33,000
7	MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA MON	10	455,000	261,000	37,000
8	HOME AND AWAY	Seven	443,000	320,000	74,000
9	TIPPING POINT AUSTRALIA	Nine	434,000	218,000	40,000
10	INSPIRED UNEMPLOYED (IMPRACTICAL) JOKERS	10	373,000	149,000	8,000
1	THE CHASE AUSTRALIA	Seven	339,000	169,000	28,000
12	SUNRISE	Seven	327,000	142,000	24,000
13	7.30-EV	ABC	287,000	170,000	18,000
14	TODAY	Nine	276,000	120,000	25,000
15	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	264,000	187,000	16,000
16	9-1-1	Seven	259,000	132,000	20,000
17	DEAL OR NO DEAL	10	252,000	119,000	13,000
18	NEWS BREAKFAST-AM	ABC	196,000	79,000	8,000
19	100% FOOTY	Nine	195,000	63,000	13,000
20	10 NEWS+	10	190,000	64,000	8,000
21	FOUR CORNERS-EV	ABC	190,000	140,000	16,000
22	FOOTY CLASSIFIED -MON	Nine	179,000	62,000	9,000
23	SUNRISE -EARLY	Seven	179,000	89,000	14,000
24	9NEWS AFTERNOON	Nine	176,000	89,000	17,000
25	10 NEWS	10	172,000	84,000	10,000
26	THE MORNING SHOW	Seven	170,000	87,000	16,000
27	9-1-1 EP.2	Seven	170,000	95,000	13,000
28	AUSTRALIAN STORY-EV	ABC	168,000	114,000	11,000
29	THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT	10	165,000	29,000	1,000
30	MEDIA WATCH-EV	ABC	162,000	134,000	10,000



People 16-39: Cumulative Reach for Monday 21st Jul 2025

~

National Total TV Reach

2,388,000

☆ ▲

Broadcast TV Reach

1,668,000

4

BVOD Reach

911,000



Rank	Description	Network	Total TV National Reach ூ	Total TV National Average Audience	BVOD National Average Audience
1	9NEWS	Nine	321,000	191,000	37,000
2	PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON	Nine	280,000	133,000	25,000
3	SEVEN NEWS	Seven	263,000	155,000	30,000
4	A CURRENT AFFAIR	Nine	246,000	139,000	29,000
5	HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?	10	217,000	126,000	11,000
6	HOME AND AWAY	Seven	205,000	146,000	42,000
7	MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA MON	10	182,000	104,000	20,000
8	THE 1% CLUB (R)	Seven	178,000	92,000	18,000
9	TIPPING POINT AUSTRALIA	Nine	175,000	84,000	21,000
10	INSPIRED UNEMPLOYED (IMPRACTICAL) JOKERS	10	160,000	64,000	4,000
1	THE CHASE AUSTRALIA	Seven	135,000	66,000	14,000
12	DEAL OR NO DEAL	10	111,000	49,000	6,000
13	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	107,000	76,000	7,000
14	SUNRISE	Seven	101,000	46,000	11,000
15	7.30-EV	ABC	100,000	65,000	8,000
16	9-1-1	Seven	89,000	47,000	10,000
17	TODAY	Nine	87,000	39,000	12,000
18	NEWS BREAKFAST-AM	ABC	86,000	39,000	4,000
19	FOOTY CLASSIFIED -MON	Nine	78,000	25,000	4,000
20	100% FOOTY	Nine	77,000	21,000	7,000
21	10 NEWS+	10	72,000	21,000	4,000
22	ABC NEWS MORNINGS-AM	ABC	71,000	14,000	2,000
23	9NEWS AFTERNOON	Nine	70,000	29,000	9,000
24	AUSTRALIAN STORY-EV	ABC	63,000	43,000	5,000
25	FOUR CORNERS-EV	ABC	63,000	50,000	7,000
26	10 NEWS	10	62,000	29,000	4,000
27	THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT	10	60,000	8,000	1,000
28	9-1-1 EP.2	Seven	60,000	33,000	7,000
29	10'S LATE NEWS	10	59,000	33,000	2,000
30	HARD QUIZ S6 RPT	ABC	55,000	33,000	2,000



Grocery Shoppers (18+): Cumulative Reach for Monday 21st Jul 2025

~

National Total TV Reach

8,852,000

Broadcast TV Reach

7,517,000

4

BVOD Reach

2,537,000



Rank	Description	Network	Total TV National Reach ூ	Total TV National Average Audience	BVOD National Average Audience
1	SEVEN NEWS	Seven	1,875,000	1,248,000	92,000
2	9NEWS	Nine	1,768,000	1,146,000	118,000
3	TIPPING POINT AUSTRALIA	Nine	1,304,000	711,000	68,000
4	A CURRENT AFFAIR	Nine	1,290,000	867,000	86,000
5	PARENTAL GUIDANCE -MON	Nine	1,266,000	485,000	63,000
6	THE 1% CLUB (R)	Seven	1,215,000	681,000	50,000
7	THE CHASE AUSTRALIA	Seven	1,151,000	588,000	46,000
8	HAVE YOU BEEN PAYING ATTENTION?	10	1,100,000	631,000	31,000
9	7.30-EV	ABC	1,073,000	669,000	40,000
10	HOME AND AWAY	Seven	1,062,000	742,000	109,000
1	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	1,060,000	810,000	38,000
12	MASTERCHEF AUSTRALIA MON	10	964,000	571,000	56,000
13	FOUR CORNERS-EV	ABC	873,000	609,000	36,000
14	AUSTRALIAN STORY-EV	ABC	784,000	545,000	28,000
15	SUNRISE	Seven	749,000	320,000	36,000
16	INSPIRED UNEMPLOYED (IMPRACTICAL) JOKERS	10	710,000	220,000	11,000
17	9-1-1	Seven	695,000	344,000	30,000
18	MEDIA WATCH-EV	ABC	688,000	545,000	22,000
19	9NEWS AFTERNOON	Nine	653,000	346,000	29,000
20	HARD QUIZ S6 RPT	ABC	626,000	375,000	14,000
21	TODAY	Nine	625,000	263,000	36,000
22	DEAL OR NO DEAL	10	544,000	264,000	19,000
23	NEWS BREAKFAST-AM	ABC	537,000	206,000	16,000
24	10 NEWS	10	531,000	271,000	16,000
25	SEVEN NEWS AT 4	Seven	528,000	267,000	20,000
26	LUCY WORSLEY INVESTIGATES RPT	ABC	521,000	244,000	7,000
27	THE MORNING SHOW	Seven	495,000	222,000	24,000
28	9-1-1 EP.2	Seven	480,000	271,000	20,000
29	ANTIQUES ROADSHOW-PM	ABC	473,000	214,000	7,000
30	TIPPING POINT UK	Nine	465,000	269,000	18,000

Notes

Source:

VOZ 5.0 National Total TV

Total TV includes National Broadcast TV (including 'spill'*) and National BVOD.

Cumulative reach totals:

Reporting 'When Watched'** cumulative reach 1 minute (broadcast TV) and 15 secs (BVOD) for all networks (FTA + STV), 2am to 2am for the report date.

Broadcast TV reach includes viewers who may have also watched BVOD. BVOD reach includes viewers who may have also watched broadcast TV.

Program results:

- Reporting the Top 30 'What Watched'** Overnight program results by Primary Description ranked on National Total TV Reach, for programs 10 minutes in length or longer, based on preliminary program log information for Free-to-Air (FTA) channels.
- Viewing to BVOD on demand content is aggregated to the related broadcast TV event that aired first ('First Run'), for all viewing on the day of the 'First Run' broadcast for Overnight results. Where BVOD on demand content made available on a research day prior to the research day of the related 'First Run' broadcast TV event, the viewing to the BVOD on demand content on those days is not aggregated to the broadcast TV 'First Run' Consolidation result.
- Where the same program is broadcast across more than one channel on the same network (e.g., simulcast across Primary and Multi channels), the audience estimates are summed.

*FTA Broadcast TV 'spill' relates to viewing to broadcast channels transmitted from a market that is outside of the market being analysed. There are some metropolitan and regional markets that overlap. The viewing by people in an overlap area will contribute to the market that the broadcast originates from. The viewing in a non-overlap area to a broadcast from an adjacent market ('spill viewing') is excluded from that market. The National Total TV results in the VOZ reports includes 'spill' viewing that was otherwise excluded from local markets.

** 'What Watched' relates to measurement and reporting of viewing to broadcast TV content, whether live or in playback, attributed to the time of original broadcast. 'When Watched' refers to measurement and reporting of viewing to broadcaster content at the time it was viewed. Broadcast TV playback and VOD can be accumulated from content broadcast multiple weeks prior to the reference week.

Data © OzTAM and Regional TAM 2025. Not to be reproduced, published or communicated (electronically or in hard copy) in whole or in part, without prior written consent of OzTAM and Regional TAM.



For more information on this report you can read the VOZ Guidelines and Frequently Asked Questions on our website **virtualoz.com.au**



P: +61 2 9929 7210 E: info@oztam.com.au W: virtualoz.com.au

Level 6, Suite 1, 111 Pacific Highway, North Sydney NSW 2060 Australia

ABN: 87 089 146 396